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1. (a) Write notes on any two :

(i) Sources for issue of fully paid bonus share.

(ii) Sources and conditions of buy back of the shares.

(iii) Sources for payment of dividend (3+3)

(b) XYZLtd.Invited applications for issuing 50,000 equity shares of {10 each

. payable as under:

On Application (3 per share

On Allotment {4 per share .

On First & Final Call t3 Per share

Applications were revived for 75,000 shares and prorata allotment was

made as under:

(i) Applicants for 40,000 shares were allotted 30,000 shares

(ii) Application for 35,000 shares were allotted 20,000 shares

Raghav to whom 1200 shares were allotted out of the group (a) failed to

pay the aliotment money. His shares were forfeited immediately after allotment

Shyam who applied for 700 shares belong to group (b). He failed to pay the

first & final call amount. His shares were also tbrfeited.

Out of forfeited shares 1000 shares were reissued @ <8 per share fully paid

up including'a11'the shares of Shyam. Pass the necessary journal entries.

Please show the working notes clearly.

OR
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(a) Calculate minimum fresh issue of equity shares required for redemption of

preferences share on the basis of the following information :

(i) 20,000 preference share of t10 each are to be redeemed at lUYo

premium

(ii) Balance is surplus account {80,000

(iii) Balance in securities premium reserve account {10,000

(iv) Fresh issue of equity shares of (10 each is to be made at l0o/o premium

What will be your answer if the redemption of preferences shares is

to be made at2Toh premium. g+2)

(b) Seema Itd. issued 10,000, l2%o debentures of t100 each on lst April,

2O2l.Interest is payable on 30th September and 31st March every year.

On 1st Ju|y,2022, the company purchased 1,000 of its own debentures at

{97 ex-interest as investments. On lst January 2023, the companypurchased

another 2,000 of its own debentures at {98 cum-interest as investment.

On 31st March,2023, the company cancelled ail its own debentures.

The company follows financial year (that is 1st April to 31st March) as an

accounting year.

Journalise the above transactions in the books of Seema Ltd. for the

year 2021-22 and 2022-23. It is assumed that all the compliances

regarding creation of DRR and DRI have been completed before making

redemption ( 12)

2. (a) Explain the conditions for amalgamation in

AS-14. How the amalgamation in the nature

amalgamation in the nature of purchase?

the nature of merger as Per

of merger is different from

(6)

P.T.O.
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(b) The Balance sheet of BRC Ltd. as at 3 1" March 2023 appears as below :

Particulars {

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

1. Shareholders'Funds:

1,50,000 Equity Shares of t10 each fully paid

5,000, 11% Preference Shares of tl00 each fullypaid
Surplus i.e. balance in Statement of Profit & Loss

(Negative balance)

2. Non-CurrentLiabilities:

110% Debentures

lnterest accrued and due on debentures

Unsecured Lnans

Interest accrued and due on unsecured loans

3" CurrentLiabilities:

Bank Overdraft

Other Current Liabilities

TOTAL

II. ASSETS:

1. Non-Current:

Fixed Assets at Cost

Less: Depreciation Provision

Current Assets:

Stock and Stores

Receivables

Other CurrentAssets

TOTAL

20,00,000

(9,00,000)

15,00,000

5,00,000

(10,40,000)

5,00,000

1,10,000

5,00,000

1,50,000

6,30,000

5,00,000

33,50,000

11,00,000

6,00,000

14,50.000

2,00,000

33,50,000
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A scheme of reconstruction has been agreed amongst the shareholders and

the creditors, with the following salient features:

(i) Interest due on unsecured loans is waived.

(ii) 50% of the interest due on debentures is waived.

(iii) The llo/oPrcference Shareholders'rights are to be reduced to 50%

and converted into 15% Debentures of (100 each.

(iv) Other Current Liabilities would be reduced by t50,000.

(v) The equity shareholders agreeing to bring in an am.ount of (1,00,000

by way of new equity share of (4 each

(vi) The equity shareholders agree to reduce the existing equity shares into

1,50,000 equity shares of t4 each.

(vii) The negative balance in the Statement of Profit & Loss is to be wiped

out. Provide t2,60,000 for doubtful debts and increase the value of
fixed assets by (4,00,000.

Pass Journal Entries & Prepare Reconstruction A/c. (12)

OR

(a) Write a note on any three methods used to give shape to the scheme of
internal reconstruction.

(b) The Balance.sheet of A Ltd is as follows :

Equity & Liabilities

2500 equity shares of (100 each : {2,50,000

Surplus Account : {(80,000)

Sundry creditors : t1,25,000

Total : (2195,000

(6)

P.T.O.
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Assets

Land and building :

Plant and Machinery :

Stock:

Debtors:

Cash:

Total :

(1,30,000

t7 5,000

(60,000

<20,000

{10,000

{2,95,000

A Ltd is liquidated to form B Ltd under a scheme of external reconstruction'

The authorised capital of B Ltd is (10,00,000. The business of A Ltd is

taken over on the following terms :

(i)Issueof2500equitysharesof(l00eachatt60paiduptoequity

shares holders of A Ltd'

(ii)Paymentof{25000incashtoequitysharesholders.

5 Shareholders holding 200 equity share dissented to the scheme and

theirinterestwaspurchasedat{50pershares.

(iii) All assets of A Ltd are taken over except cash'

Calculate the purchase consideration. Pass the necessary journal entries in

the books of A Ltd and prepare Realisation account and Equity shareholders

Account. (o2)

3. The following are the balance of P.K. Limited as at 31 March, 2022 :
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Items (Dr.) ( Items (Cr.)

Opening stock

Purchases

Wages

Carriage

Fumiture

Salaries

Rent

Trade expenses

Sundry debtors

Plant and Machinery

Cash at bank

Patents

Bills receivable

Bad debts

Discount allowed

1,50,000

3,80,000

60,000

2,000

25,000

12,000

15,000

11,000

54,000

12,00,000

21,500

9,000

14,000

6,500

8,000

Equrty share capital

Purchase returns

Sales

Discount

SurplusAccount

Sundry creditors

Generai reserve

Provision for doubtful debts

Bills Payable

5,00,000

10,000

11,50,000

6,300

1,70,000

33,700

82,000

3,000

13,000

Total 19,68,000 Total 19,68,000

Additional information :

(i) Stock on 31 March, (2,00,000.

(ii) Depreciate plant and machinery at l2o/o furniture at l0o/o and patents at

20%.

(iii) Further bad debts amounted to {4,000. Provide 5o/o on debtors for bad

debts.

(iv) Provide for income tax @ 35%.

P.T.O.

I
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(v) The Board of directors recommended a dividend of 25o/o.

(vi) Transfer to General Reserve l0o/o of the Profits'

Prepare statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2022 and

balance sheet as on that date. ital

OR

(a) Write note on the following :

(i) Three advantages of cash flow statement'

(i1) Three differences between AS 3 (Revised) and IND AS 7. (3+3)

(b) Following are the summarized Balance Sheet of Telco Ltd. as at 3 lst March,

2021 and 2020:

Particulars Note

No.

31.03.2021 31-03-2020

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES

1. Shareholders'Funds

(a) Share Capital

(b) Reserve and SurPlus:

(, General Reserve

(ii) Surplus Account

2. Non-current Liabilities

(a) LongtermBorrowings:

(1) 10% Mortgage Loan

3. CurrentLiabilities

(a) Tradg Payables (Creditors)

13,50,000

9,30,000

2.04,000

8,10,000

4,02,000

13,50,000

9,00,000

1,68,000

5,04,000
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O) Short-termProvisions:

(i) Current Tax

Total

II.ASSETS

1. Non-current Assets

(a) Propefi Plant & EquiPment

O) Non-currentlnvestments

2. CurrentAssets

(a) Current Investrnents

(b) lnventories

(c) Trade Receivables (Debtors)

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total

30,000 2,25,000

37,26,000 31,47,000

9,60,000

1,80,000

21,000

6,30,000

13,65,000

5,70,000

12,00,000

1,50,000

17,000

7,20,000

4,30,000

6,30,000

37,26,000 3l,47,ooo

Additional Information :

(i) Investments costing (24,000 were sold during the year for {25,500.

(ii) Provision for Tax made during the year was (27,000.

(iii) During the year, apart of Property, Plant & Equipment costing {30,000 was

sold for t36,000. The profit was included in the statement of Profit and

Loss.

(iv) The Interim Dividend paid during the year amounted to (1,20,000.

You are required to prepare Cash Flow Statement as per AS 3 (Revised).

(r2)

(6)4. (a) Briefly explain any three methods of valuation of shares.

P.T.O.

9
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(b) The following is the summ anzed balance sheet of Krishna Ltd' As on 3 1

December 2022

5,00,000

2,39,400

1,00,000

1,57,600

4,09,400

1,97,000

16,03,400

2,40,000

1,00,000

6,20,000

2,06,000

3,400

4,34,000

16,03,400

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES

1. Shareholders'Funds

(a) Share Capital (50,000 Equity Shares of 10 each)

(b) Reserve and Surplus:

(1) General Reserve

(ii) Securities Premium Reserve

(iii) Surplus Account (Balance)

2. Non -Current Liabilities

3. Current Liabilities

(a) Trade Payables (Sundry Creditors)

(b) Short-term Provisions (Provision for Tax)

Total

ASSETS

t. Non-current Assets:

(a) FixedAssets (Tangible)

(1) Plant & Machinery

(ii) Fumiture

2. CurrentAssets:

(a) Inventories(Stock)

(b) Trade Receivables (Debtors)

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents :

(, Cash in hand

(ii) Cash at Bank

Total

tr

Particulars Note No.

L
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The company transfer s 20Yo of its profits (after tax) to General Reserve. The

Net Profits before tax for the last 3 years have been as follows :

3l-12-2020 2,75,000

3l-T2-2021 3,94,000

3l-12-2022 3,66,000

Machinery is valued at {3,20,000. Average Dividend in this type of business

is 20%.The rate of Tax is 50%. Calculate the value of one equity share on

the basis of :

(i) Intrinsic value

(ii) Yield basis

(iii) Fair Value (t2)

OR

(a) Explain any two of the following :

(i) Economic value added

(ii) Market value added

(iii) Shareholder value added (3+3)

P.T.O.

I
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(b) The following particulars are available in respect of the business carried on

by a company:

(i) Profits earned for the years:

2019-20

2020-2t

202t-22

t

2,00,000

2,40,000

2,20,000

(ii) Normal rate of return 10%

(iii) Capital employed {12,00,000

(iv) Present value of an annuityof one rupee for 5 years at 10%o:3.78.

(v) The profits included non-recurring profits on an average basis of {3000

You are required to calculate the value of goodwill :

(1) As per 5 years' purchase of super profits.

(2) As per Annuity Method.

(3) As per capital izationMethods (12)

5.' (a) From the following information calculate Debt equity ratio, stock turnover

ratio and inventory holding period :
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Take 360 days in a year

(b) What is the meaning of corporate financial reporting? What are the main

objectives and types of corporate financial reporting? (12)

OR

Write notes on any three :

(i) Sustainability reporting.

(ii) Triple bottom line reporting.

(iii) CSR reporting.

(iv) Segment reporting.

(v) Calculation of EPS as per AS 20. (6+6+6)

P,T.O.

(6)

I
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Particulars

Preference share capital 1,50,000

Equity share capital 5,50,000

Capital reserve 2,00,000

Surplus account 1,00,000

Debentures 2,70,000

Average inventory 40,000

Sales 2,50,000

Profit on sales 20%
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ffidwft.ffifrfr{q:

(i) Xd g6nr &{n mrt Hrt m,tt + ftq *o r

(ii) frrt fr frn-fts + *n st nff r

(iii) arrnvr * gnrm t ftrq *fr r (s+s)

(s) \'qffir{frs ftrRae t to \,T} * so,ooo ffi *{R $rt 6.r++ frR iil*sT B{rfrd
frry*,tiln<qgiqi,

$naqq'.rr (3 qh tm

B{trffi rR (4 {fr fur

T6fr $R siRq eff, Irr: 13 Hfr ftq{

7s,000 rtTil + ftrq s{r+fiil d s{trE( frqr qqr uh il$rRo. (ftrcr) BIr+C{

ftrqr$tr( frrqr rrq:

(i) ao,ooo ftrt * frq snM q1 so,ooo ftR flrqfrf, frg w t,

(ii) ss,ooo ffi + ftq etrerr* eo,ooo iTr i{rdEe frq rrq *

rrqq, ffi qr (.) t t rzoo ftK gtrctn trq rrq +, Brr{ffinfrr or yrammr*
t Ewm rgrr er+rr * gril qm wrq * *m' ffiT ifir frrq .rq +, m v[6 (u) *
zoo ffi + frrq sr+6r frqr qrr ra qrft *( $fr{ qila {rFr c.r $mrr 6{+ t
iEtri{ Gfl S*tr-' {fm rTf Elqt tfi{ flfq rfq ,Ir

wom frq w rtryt { t rooo ffi q} s aG yfr ftR fr Et t fti(+ Ert frrqr rrqr

erh v+mr gt ynntr* rrm, ffi vgnr * mft t?R qnfrd tr firqwrm.ffia qfred
ei'qr€ eiltqqr Ewr 6.r{i =}i3 61FFr 1rr t @r

qI
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(CIr) a*q66* vnq'rt * +nm rn qt{rf,r xq iw + *qr * frrq $rqsr6- Effi
ffi t;WRTq qq frfi{ S rrurrn d&q:

(i) u*o ro < * 20,000 qftrrdr vr.a tfi d rox fifur rR gqrqr crRr *,

(ii) erftr*q iqrt t tq nRr Bo,ooo ( *,

(iii) xfu$ fifrr{ s{REm rqrfr { tq {rRr 10,000 T t,

(iv) to { rdq^ + EM ffi or qq fuh roz ftfrcrq rn ftqr vnr *r

rrR Eftffir (iq*{) ffi mr friwrrr 2s7 fiftq{.n frlqr vr'rm * dt ErqfiT ER wn
*rni (a+z)

(e) mHr ftfias * r s*4, eozr q1 roo wt d 10,000, rzx ftdqt Hrt frqr etrir Fr

{Iil 30 ffifi *t sr qr{d?q*r r gar{, zoez *,qrr**ftan+wt q7r

x{-qrr qt erq* Rq * r,ooo Gtqr tqt}r r rfiqfr, eozg d, q,,rft + fr*$ *
wt qsf oq- sct€ (cum-interest) rR B{qt€q* 2,000 ffqRamrqttr gr

qr{, zozg q} aq* * $rq+€s fril,rt rq m ftqr Hffi.ffi qs q1 a a€r qs
qHfr t (qTft r ei*o t sr ud)r

q{ eozr - zz ah zozz -zg * frq fiqr frfras fr $il*T + 'rqn-ffi ffi{qfr w{a
dftNr .16 qmr vrm t fr' frilfi ftrq{Ft M (smilR) B+r Raqt RqrFT

ffi;r (ssrrcn{) * vq'r t qs sEqTFT{*q-{t .rre * ct frq ,rq *r

(er) irqrffiq yqfi-ra (as-ra) * i€ffi frdq { imrii{-r q1 {rs qt wq *Fuqr
fr"mq Efr ft{R { wria-+ rqtq m fufr t vqr+om a friq q6R ftEr *r (o )

(e) sr qr-{ zozs n1 ftrRfr frEts * t*€ $-c sr r*n * :

P.T.O.

\
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frfiur ?

I. EGqA *t *rqlftqf .

1. Mf *qe'
{10 t 1,5o,ooo Effi vot gq,flr fur
5,ooo, tloo * 11% qftrf,r vd gm.fll tqt
s{mq srertm arq fr Erh + futur + frq rtRr

(;mrcm tu)

2. fu-Edr{ra tr<rg 
'

11% G+qt

ft*m rn orFdil

sqtrm aor

BIgtftT aqfr {t

3. E&ila ffiqir
+*. fuEr€

irq rSqFT ffi

r. t{fr:
t. ,lr-r*qlT'

arrrfi Yt nttreT {rqfr

qert: T3Effi sltlElrjt

Etffi irqp,
R{'q. fr dr
u,M
smq q$qFr qftflqRqt

frtqqriil

$rffiil qriil ft ?q

+{r

"irr

15,00,000

5,00,000

(10,40,000)

5,00,000

1,10,000

5,00,000

1,50,000

6,30,000

5,00,000

33,50,000

11,00,000

6,00,000

14,50,000

2,00,000

33,5o,ooo

20,00,000

:'i'i'l
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ffiftm $aq frAwr* t qreT *{Rrncd fr M * fiq s.{ffiq * vq' frffir
w qaqfr g€ *'

(i) Wmrn EE xrt tr qq qrfi'6"r Rqr rrqr *r

(ii) Rem qt tq Enm iil s0% rtrs 6{ ftqr qqr Br

(iii) rrz qftTf,r InR iqamd * BTBrm,lil q1 s0.,,, rrdr rfirr fr.qr unr * fr s+*^
iloo * frain'd tsx + qfr{ffiil frqr EHr tr

(rv, Ef,{t qil (50,000 {fi tfilt Af Urq{ffr

(v) Effi fuurrfi r+fi ra *.rq EM fu * urum t fl,00,000 * nfrr

on* qt HElrItt * qrr ir

(ui) Effi i{rEnrm, dgr ffi ffi d <a rfrert 1,s0,000 qfr{A ffi t
mq q.{* y( rrr{rfi * q} tr

(r,ii) mv Btk Erfrfuvrfi;r+nreo'fu ft}ftcr frqr unr tr qRrEr E t + ftq
(2,60,000 *t qre ffi * a.u t <4,00,000 6 Ek mft *r

uffr vRced rnr dtr*rq *t g{ffiur rqmr flqR mP"Tq r (rz )

rlT

(ir) $rmftn s.{ffiqtur fr fuqT d srq, t ?+* nrq irqfu m Hr+ qrfr ffi ftrfrM
rR \H' *c ftrfuqr (c )

(q) q frrfr& m d*€ fie sq ym,t B:

SrefttrerRd
asoo HM A?R"]r#q. iloo qT : (2,so,ooo

BITUITq ElRit : <(S0,000 )

frfu +rdm: Tl,2s,ooo

.P.T.O.
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qrrt U{ffiqtur fr qq +:"Hr * rem fr ftfras st+ + ftq q ftfrts qr qftu:nm

ftqr rrqr ir fr frTFAs fr iTkffr gfr <ro,oo,ooo tr q ftrfrts HT arircn'q

ffittr qfr 'n frqr wr t:
(i) vfttfrts+ffifrqt trrftlqt <oo Yrtilrrwu-&o <Ioo * zsoo ERq&

fur nrft frFa Errttr

(ii) rffi iq( sirsl q} <esooo mT qqa T{ffi{ frqr qrtmr

eoo qM fu'qre s trcrc+} * ge *s.qr t inirrqfr wdr{ Bilt irq* ffi
q1 <so qR fu fr Er .n tqftEr qqr *r

(m) mft qn *.s-stq frTfrts fr qS ffi 61 $rq+ s{Erm.n { m frqr rrm
\
EI

r{tq krm 6 qnrqr frfrqr q frfr}s * 5<-+} fr snqwrs sf,a yEM frfdrq

Brh qe rEffir sk EM rtqffiffi renn izm frfrrqr (rz )

3. (sr) gt qf,, eoez d ftrFr * q-{R ffi frfrts fr Aq ffir ffitd{ * '

nqR
Tfr BIk QQ;t;

trt'{ fik qftrrft :

rdm :

*nn:
;l?fi'€ :

E[-a:

{.l,30,000

(75,000

{50,000

<20,000

{10,000

(2 r951000

EM irn {-fr
mq qrtrft

ffi
w
srEr*q enn

frEu +{ffi

vnnm d'm

szI

affr

.n.S

qiltrqt

ARffi

1,50,000

3,80,000

60,000

2,000

25,000

12,000

5,00,000

10,000

11,50,000

6,300

1,70,000

33,700
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frRr{n

qFrR q{t

frEtr trrem

tmd glk qffi
+*' t qeifr

aa?

[Fq frrT

lIiRIEt trvt

g d BrEqfr

15,000

11,000

54,000

12,00,000

21,500

9,000

14,000

6,500

9,000

82,000

3,000

13,000

qrqFRT fttr{
qfuu Hd + ftq ]nftrrrr

tr Ril

sTRfrffi qrqar& 
'

(t) sr ff{ d dfr', {2,oo,ooo em

(ii) o*ne ett ffi w t2vo,qffiqt .r( r0% sfu q?? qt 20% q'r xrrarff ff.n{r
*r

(iii) ert iffirqr s{fta EUr 4,000 dqg ?Tn M qr s% irgr rnff rrrnn ir
(iv) ercro-t tnT 3s% nr[qFr qrrrr *r

(v) ft+{r*' €dT + zs% Hrqmr fr ffi{r fr Br

(*) am ffT l0% iflrqr;q B{Rftril t Erilrdirxr qtqr *r

sr ql{ zoee q} iffiR d+ qr& E{ + ftrq ?m{ sfu ErR qr fr+rur fik irfr inft€
o1 Afu fr" izm frtuqr (ts )

qI

(er) ft=rRfr*r rR frlqoft ffieq:
r*'.fr rqr6 rr{rur * nrr anr r

M*-{e,rn& (vq() s (ffiBt) Brk't€ftrrysTr& (l5,u) z *&q ftr*frrs r

(s+e)

P.T.O.
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(e) gr rn{, zoer *t eozo * fuR * ilEwr M ftrBes * nftR +eie frc
rrqffire e:

ftrtqr ;ile
tl-cqr

31.03.2021 31-03-2020

L EM *t tmPol
f. irrcrRqiltx6s

(a) ftxr YS
(b) Brmfefiil erk qDr*q:

(1) w+rs ftad

@ oftrim ttrcn

z. ft-Tdqrr ffi
(a) -effir tsErm:

(1) 10% qtls' HUr

3. T$rnr ffiT
(r) elqrq tq (fuER)

(b) weqm,rfrlo,, EJqEtt;{:

0 c&fia 6r

Total

r.ffi
1. ?h-q&Fr trqh

(a) itqh, ffid 3Ih tiwfitoT

(b) t)t-vq friu
2. {&rr;r ffi

(a) tktrlFt Flttst

O) Tdet
(c) qHR YrM (ttrR)
(<it rqq B{k rr6-d r{E€

Total

13,50,000

9,30,000

2,04,000

8,10,000

4,02,400

30,000

13,50,000

9.00,000

1,68,000

5.04,000

2,25,400

37,26,000 31,47,000

9,60,000

1,80,000

21,000

6,30,000

13,65,000

5,70.000

12,00,000

1,50,000

17,000

7,20,000

4,30,000

6,30,000

37,26,004 31,47,440

-!
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BrRfrffi EFrmrfr

(i) qs t d${ 24,000 wq d amil qra frffi n} 2s,soo wq t *qr rrqrr

(ii) ari + Etr;r m * ftrq yrqil{ 27 ,ooo Eqg ql

(ili) qs + dtrr, 30,000 dqt fr firrro qrfr m, ffd sir irrrntur qT vfi.
frKr go,0oo wt fr tqr rrim HFr $rk 6rR ft-+tur t unr nrfu frm rrqr

em

(*) d + Ekr+ ifidftq EnqtrT ],20,000 dqg qT 1rrdrrfr;qr rqr Qnr

ffi;r lrqifr (qrq) s (ffifuo) * qim rq* yqr6 frqtor *qn *mq,
(rz )

4. (lr) ffi + Wqm-{ fr ffi fiT frM qfr vdq t tqrr frfrqr (o)

(s) st fruqt zozz * ftrR + BEerR fwn frfrte fr qRftrd **( frc ftqfrRqH
B'

EkA sfu +a6,p1

1. fucrnd * ,6-s

(r) t R g.fi (e+n ro * so,ooo ffi fu)
1u; em:ftm alt sErfrq:

(i) ff{ffi M
tiir yfu(fr fifr{q frsr{

tiiit srffiq Erfrr (iq nBr)

2. .tt-q.Sq" *m*
qsqm *rdrfrqf

(a) errp 1o (frRu eqER)

tbr ereq-qrk*- yrren;r (m *
qrIT

5,00,000

2,39,400

1,00,000

1,57,600

4,49,400

1,97,000

16,03,400

frq fiqum)

'P.T.O.
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u. {rqfr

t. rlr-Tfrqrr qqrrrqr:

(a) sqo ffiqr (TS)

(r) wrd ftffi
1iD qmfftrt

2. {Sqrq ffi:
1a) rdfi Fei6,)

16) a11qp nM (t{dr)
(c) ;roe sh rmq rffi$e{:

(, Enr + ;r+&

Qr) +n t T6fr

"n.Jr

iI
I

I

I

t!

l{
t.

I
I

I
t,

1l

11

tlT

2,40,000

1,00,000

6,20,000

2,06,000

3,400

4,34,000

ffi Brqa-g{rt6r 20% (in"r*qm) wrcTMterffimft*r M e

qtr * frq ffi Xd gg am ftqqun ra *:
qlrmr ** qf,r ES

3t - 12 -2020

3t-12 *2021

3l-12 -2022

2,75,000

3, 94,000

3, 66,000

qdqt HT Tiq t3,20,000 *r vr vm * EFRflq fr BiTfr Hrr{rrT 20% ir qt fr qt

soz *r yfi ERqA izrt * {eq S rrurn frer i{Ttrn trr frffi:

(i) umRm rreq qr

(ii) am * snm qt

(it) sBr rriq rmr (tz )
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(er) ffimtt tuff A fr qr€er dfrrt:

(t) arEtm {tr qtril

(ii) qrcrm Xi{ qFIil

(lii) *{ttrrfi'rseffi( (s+s)

(e) frffi ct+ sm ft'r rrg qffinr + ffir t ffiP*r kdrsr sqercr S:

(i) qqT t erffia anr:

2019-20 2,00,000

2420-21 2,4A,0O0

2021-22 2,20,000

(ii) tr'fr rnqFor Er lo%,

(rii) ft*Rtr rrfr {t2,oo,ooo,

(iv) tox .rr s qril * frTq qffi'wt fr qrffi qT q&trr{flf = g./g,

(") an+ t <s000 * B*ffi i{Em qr ir- crrds urq ttrRa *r

Tdflfr fr rrurqr frrqrEIR qt dfrg:

(r) gw mfrTe fr s rna fr Et-{ * vqun r

(z ) ertrfr .rdfr + eqirrc I

(s) 1fimrw EM * qm r (rz)

' P.T.O.
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s. (a) ffiRm qrrorft t qeur 1M Brgqrn, rii-+' dit{t $ryrm un1 E+fr AFd{r

irqfr * qunr dhg:

kdrurr t
qftffirfuTS 1,50,000

Ek& irn T$ 5,50,000

g.fr BrRfHfr 2,00,000

srEr*q rqrf,r 1,00,000

BA"r 2,70,A00

dhxn Ffrfr 40,000

ffi 2,50,000

frfr.n omrr 20%

\16 qq fi soo fr;rq=rfrftq | (6)

(e) qi.iRr ffi ftfrfr qr erri wr *i midRe frfiq ffifrr * gta shq BIk ffiR
qr it (rz )

:[T

fuft fi;r w *cS ftrpqq:

(i) RR-dr ftfrfrr r

(t) qrd fiffi arsq ftfrlt{r r

(m) Srruun frfrBr r

(i,,) ffic ftfrE{r r

(r) Mo',{ qun& (qs,o) zo * sqqr €Aw S rrumr Sry
(o+o+o)

( 10,000)
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l. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt
of this question paper.

2. Attempt all questions.

3. All questions carry equal marks.

4. Marks distribution for internal choices/sub-questions
is mentioned against each question.
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Erif *frRfr{n
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2. rrrtt cffi dfrq t

s. qS vEI" * sqrq eim'* r

4. r*ovrq*qrqt BTffi+,ffizsq-va+* frq BrfrftrfluT

qrtdcsfrqr{qr* r

s. Es r$r* rrrr rrT BrR cri-fr qr EA frffi Vm' qtsr { Afrq, Afr-{
qtlr 3-dfi trI qIETFI gEfi'6-t gHr qndq 

r

1. (a) Define a company and explain its salient features.

(e)

company? What are the

such a company? (9)

OR

(a) What is a "Corporate Veil"? When or under what

(b) What is a private
privileges enjoyed by

circumstances is it lifted or pierced? (e)

(e)

form? What are

form? (6)

(b) What is a producer company? Explain the

provisions of the Companies Act in respect of

such a company.

2. (a) What is the use of the 'SPICe *'
the services offered in SPICe +
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(b) What do you mean by 'doctrin e of ultra vires'?

(c) Discuss the binding effects of the Articles of
Association. (6)

OR

(x) "A promoter stands in a fiduciary relationship

towards the company he promotes". Explain.

(6)

(y) What do you mean by the doctrine of constructive
notice? Is there any exception to this doctrine?

Elaboraie" (6)

(z) What is the procedure for alteration of the name

clause of a Memorandum of Association? (6)

3. (a) State the difference between 'shelf prospectus'

and 'red-herring prospectus'. (6)

(b) What are the important rules relating to the

forfeiture of shares? (6)

(c) What are the conditions to be fulfilled by a

company proposing to issue Bonus Shares? (6)

OR

P.T.O.

3



ttt2
(x) Define prospectus. What are the ingredients to

constitute a prospectus? (6)

(y) What are the conditions to be fulfilled by a

company proposing to issue Right Shares? (6)

(z) Explain the provisions regarding the buy-back of
shares.

4. (a) State and explain

of a director.

(b) Explain the provisions for holding

General Meeting by a company.

OR

(x) Explain the legal position of a director. State the

disqualifications for appointment as a director.

(e)

(y) Write provisions regarding the passing of
resolutions by Postal Ballot. (9)

5. (a) Explain the provisions regarding the declaration of
dividends in case of inadequacy of profits. (6)

(6)

various modes of appointment

(e)

an Annual

(e)
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(b) How an auditor in a government company
appointed?

(c) State the circumstances under which a company
may be compulsorily wound up by the Tribunal.

(6)

OR

(x) Write a note on 'Investor Education and protection

Fund'. (6)

(y) Di3cuss the rules relating to the Rotation of
Auditors. (6)

(z) Who is entitled to file a petition to the Tribunal
for the winding up of a company? (6)

(sr) ffi d cfrryRil dfrq.Brk gs-61E{q B*wr* m

is

(6)

qrqr dfrqr

(e) ffi eqq sTr *? tfr 6ffi d eqr ftfrqrkmn yrq

(c )

(s)*zol

(m) ,q1ift 
3{IIRU[,

t Yarcr cr +{r

ztr

wr +? rt qe

trrdT *?

ak fuq cfrfuftfr

(s)

P.T.O.
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ffiil qffi mr *? W frEfr q-qft + qfr { 6qfr

B{tsfrcc * vnqT+r * sfr t qwmtr

3ttt2
(rs)

2. ( er) 'SPICe*' qT{ qr *, -q*{r ti SPICe+ si{ }
6tt-fr M A ure *? (o)

(E) 'roqr ar+6 + ftrat'm' wr ms{ *? Hr+

xqn ffiEtr (o )

(q) BIrtrsR otr a*furym * erw+.rt c?irsl* .m q-ui

frfrrh

(s)

(o)

(o)

(q)

(e)

(.r)

"ys' vfrct ftrs oqft d vrfra qro *, sfl+ cfr

irrs, g.fi' rs& ftilr *f,r *'t EIRqt frBqr (a)

r=pnfi-q" rr+cr * ffif, t smror wr ers{ ti wr

ss ffir qr *{ ll.F{rE ti Awn t qnaqr dfrqr
(o )

ffisc .il" ofin*uo * o{rc qs { cffit fr vfrqr

wr *i

3. (w) 'tm' fr'fr+eq' Bfu 'ts*?frrr fr*+rs' A fiq Brtrt

qnilsr (o )
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(e) tcil fr sffi t ffid c-€E{d ftrrq wr i? (o)

(r) A"q fti urt wt+ qT yftnrr qi{ qrfr Hffi s} fr{
arff ft1 1n enr* *m? (o )

qI

ft) :f*'et d cfr{rfrT dfrqr m*T{T ffi+ di frq sqr

qrcM *? (o)

(e) rrEe fu urt m* qr nRrE o',i+ qr& qtft ura $
61 Hr* sre sI* wr *i (o )

(=T) ffi fr gon{t-6 + *qU { vrqErffi * qn-qr frfrrtr
(o)

4. (lr) ft'trrn *1 ftgtu * nm* aftfr 6 * Brli

E{srq, (r)

(q) fr,€ 6d urir qrffi6 onq +ds' sr*frf, m,* +
srqErffi d qi'rqr Sfrrtr (s)

"n

(er) fifuTa fr 6r1ft ffi qr dfrr* Frtar+" * qq i
frgkAfrq fuqtrqr (:)

P.T.O.

a
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ttl2
(q) fr€:f, **c unr vwrq vrftil

ftfrq t

6d+6utTIIETEIr;I
(s)

s ($) arr{ fr Blqqtffir fr fr{fr t mrEtuT fi Aqw + {su

t vrqur+ fr qrcoqr frfrrtr (o)

(E) ffi q{nrt ffi t oilGrt fr ftgk *+ m Ere

(o)ET

(r) gq qRRrM qr lr*te mfrq frr* n-rc ffi
ffi 41 mm Em 3{M qq t qe frq1 vr qftTr

*r (o )

qI

1 'frturo ftq{r iIlT 16arsr frs' .rt \r'r *c ftRsq t

(a )

) eqr qterd * *hT t d ffi qt qd dfrqt

(m

(re

(.r) ffi 6ffi q1 qa ffit * ftq Rail fr qfuot Erm

m* qr 6.FeR elq *t

(5000)

(o)

(o)
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EriI * ftq fi{ur

t. ytt v-$r*qr * ffi fr uqr frq .rq fruifril rprm ,rr irrqr

ir$fiqrq frfrsq r

z. uS nrq] rFT trqrir 61 iil{ trm drqr s fr *€ Br?rRq.

frm-m rfr *r

3. rssft er+ + Brfi qqm *r

4. Efi Hrr*q:r tnT Etr stfi qr frfr ffi vir $Trsn t frPdq,

Aft-{ eS etrt or cnrlr \'s' fr +{r qrBq r

1. (a) HRM involves all management decisions and

practices that directly affect or influence the people

who work for the organisation. In the light of this

statement, explain the nature and functions of

HRM. (e)

2



a
1113 3

(b) What is Voluntary Requirement Scheme? Why

organisation offer VRS to its employees? (9)

(q) gsstn'{ fi a {rt }rqqq ftdq B{h y"qrq wft-m * fi
vrr6{ * ftq qrq mt sre ffi *1 fr} inm

srm-fr I zrT clTrkfr q-Cfr *.r E-€ ir.sTrr *
irr-*-q^ t \'qfiRqq fr rffr qs 6,rfr fr qnqr

eiftqr

(r*) €Ra-o ffirgh *wr wr *? T{rdr irq+ q'ffifr
+1 tumq{ d t* *i

(c) What are the

HR Manager?

OR

qualities required for a successful

(e)
P.T.O.

ZIT
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(d) What do You mean bY

between Placement and

Placement? Distinguish

Induction. (9)

2.

(.r) 1'*, qq'fi qr;re {fftr{ n'qtr*. * frq aur {ur 3{lEFIzr6

t?

(q) ffic t olrq wr ffi{t *? Qdle :fu wwm + fis

wm c*re.

(a) Describe the process of HR Planning bringing out

clearly its quantitative and qualitative aspects'

(e)

(b)"Job Analysis is the most basic personnel

managernent function'" Comment' How job

analysis is different from job specification and job

description? (e)
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(m) ry T{rffi+ffir * yfrqr qT quFrdfdq ilh w+

ry sh guus*. vag* q1 qq w t qrq+

TIKI
-=

(w) 'm{ ffirrur 6qt gffi 6rH6 rrdm 6r{ g,' ftqrft
qtfuqt q,d ffiqur q'd trHtn irlr ql{ futur q Eiq

eqiT{ Fffi i?

OR

r{T

(c) Describe various types of interviews used in

selection of employees.

(e)

P.T.O.
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J.

(d) Differentiate between training and development'

Discuss off-the- job methods of training.

(e)

(rr) m{urRm * qq;r t uqfr{r frq Hr* qr& frFrq q-fiR

+ uarffirt qr sd{ dftrqt

(q) vRre{ur Bfu fr-rm + fiq ;ftR dfrTql YRrHur *
al{*g-m <ffi qt qd ffiqr

(a) Define career planning. Discuss the role of

employee and management in career planning'

(e)

(b) Differentiate between performance appraisal and

job evaluation. Discuss any /wo modern methods

of performance apPraisal. (e)
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(c.) *mn ff*q-{ d qR{rfrn frfrqr dRqi ffiffi
t 6fqrt ft ycsm m Thfir qt qqf dfrqr

(rs) Nraf{ Tflrq-{ irk ml{ 1urm,{ + fiq ra-r dfrqr

sErfrr 1arc,{ fr fufr A 3{gBm^ ftftfr fr {qt

dfsqr

OR

qI

(c) Discuss 3 60-degree

Appraisal Technique.

Feedback Performance

(e)

(d) What are different methods of identifying training

needs? Discuss in detail the steps followed to

design an effective training program? (9)
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(.r) seo-frfi ffi+' red{ Tflrfi{ ir+,ftfi qt

dfrqr

(q) cRrfrsr ernwqarsr fr wqm c-rt * frFra <G wt

l'i gm vqr& vfrTtrur qtts{ flqR si+ + frq fifiK

w q-q* qt frtam t sqt dRq?

4. (a) What is employee counselling? Why is it required

in an organisation? Briefly explain various methods

of counselling used in an organisation to deal with

qsf

problems of emPloYees.

(b) Discuss in brief the concept of HRIS

functions.

(e)

and its

(e)'
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I
I

i

(m) enf,qrt q.rg(fur wr *l ffi Trrzsrr $ Ese offiilFlrfinr

d i? Erfr vrron { q..+qrmqt* fr vrsr* + ftqei

* frq uq*rT fr Br+ sre trtrq{i fr nn'q frErfr qr

E*c t qqtT *fuql

(e) qffi{Rin€q{ * ireqriun Bfu rtr+ qrff qt d&c } 
"-{i

dfrqr

OR

(c) Define social security and explain its significance

in the context of Indian environment. (e)

(d) What are the challenges before Human Resource

Management in current times? Discuss. (9)

I



t
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(.r) slcrfufi Swr d qfr{IRr Efifrq 3lk qR-ftq qm{r *
T$i { s<rd q-rs fr qnqr frF*qt

(q) {dqFr vrq t qFlir e{Itm rcrra. 6 (qfl tnlt gAfrfi

*? Ersi dfrqr

5. (a) Read the case study carefully and attempt both

the questions.

Samsui Company is an engineering company with

employee strength of 1,000. The company has a

system of incentive linked monthly productivity

bonus for rewarding good work of the shop floor

employees. The HR director, Mr. Inderjit has been

facing a dilemma, how to evaluate the performance

of the middle management and how to link it with

productivity. After deliberate discussions with
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individual managers, he designed a new incentive

plan to enhance team work and excellence among

middle level managers.

The pay will be split into two components. The

first part consists of 80% of original salary. It will

be a fixed component and will be determined as

before. The second component of 2OYo will be

flexible and will depend upon the ability of each

team to show minimum of 50% improvement in their

respective areas. The scheme when discussed with

managers, received several negative remarks as

their individual incentive will depend upon the

performance of other members of the team.

P.T.O.

\
e
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Now Mr. Inderjit is

company has been the

compensation in Indian

paying the best.

Write short notes on

in a tight position. The

trend setter in executive

industry as they have been

any two from the following-

(4.sx2:e)

(i) Do you think it is proper to evaluate manager

based on productivity? In your opinion,

individual performance or team performance

is the most suitable criteria for incentive

plans?

(ii) If you were the HR director, what would you

do? (4.5x2:9)

(b)

i
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(a)

(i) HR Audit

(ii) Workforce Diversity

(iii) E-HRM

(iv) Grievance Handling Procedure

+{ FrS 6} tqFr t €'
vtt ir

3rk EH ylfr'

*rg{ qq* 1,s6s s*flfr+ er& vfi *Sffiir ffi
tr ersft * qrrr Yfc cfr + q-Ssrfrfr * fit& 6m

d grqa c,A + ftrq +dflFT t q.t crRfi trflr€-s-dr

+m fr q6'Yun& *r qrrn rrfl?rt frq15, * ffid

P.T.O.

t

t
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l4

* qs ERtn 
qt ql'r<r q-fiI q'E {6t * fr wa H-qEr{

* n-dst{ er aurm *t frqr -eiq efu gt :rsrr*-at

t *t frr urvr qk{ra uda-+t * qrq Aqn-Aq{i

uuit * q1-q, 3:& qt4 Kt A qqtr+l + A-q fi{ ed

ak try.ear dr Ert e ftrq g{ d q6-5a ute-+

*qR frt

a-fi qil a q'rm q ft,{rffi{ fr-qt qrq{rTr qr} qm t

6 n-*-< qr 80% nrfr-o tr qd t'ifi' fifrs-d qr+ *m

Bir cge * ma A ftriftfr fr-qr vrq{nl zoTi' ar qra

qeq rsar *rn eik YA6 ft{ fr w} ffim Mr

t qrd{ 5% Effi frGI* fr rrar rt ftft qtrnt gq

*wat qt u-s e-qtrd * qrq {si fr tri A q-{

qtilnf,rq'ftqM g5 ffi s+ql qkrrc frtrrr{

fr{ * rq rEd + red{ o1 6rft attnt
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s-q * gfifi-r $ffia R{fr t *r mq* tIRfiq s*q

t q'rffi $il{fr t F t-cr re t ffi t vqt ffir
Trdrr mt G tr

(i) wr flqd err+r * &- Ysrccm * snun qt

lmuq. tnl q-flrrnr q"*ar sfu *t srq-+t uq t,
qk{ril yerfa qr A{ sEslT *FHrdrT fi-ffTrct 6
frq 6dA Gcgffi qrres t?

(ii) qE srq aFFr rrflrsFr frtrffi At, fr i{Fr wrT

q.ii?

Fmfrftrn + t frrfr A vt ulqq ffi
frrffi-

(i) wem vfiBc

(ii) 616 frturmr

P.T.O.

(e)
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(iii) t-wunrn

(iv) fimrm ftqRUr YBur

(2000)
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